
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 

Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 

Peter Curling 

Jazz Dhillon 

Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) 

Carol Melvin 

John Morgan 

Brian Stead 

David Yarrow 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 5 JANUARY 
2016 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 

  
Published: Friday 18 December 2015 

 Contact: Kiran Grover 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The 
[...]
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings 28 October 
2015 and 18 November 2015 

1 - 10 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 
 

     

Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

6 511 Uxbridge Road 
Hayes  
 
15988/APP/2014/4271 
 
 

Townfield 
 

Demolition of existing 4-bedroom 
house and erection of 2, three 
storey blocks comprising 10 two-
bedroom flats, with associated 
access, parking and amenity 
space. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

11 - 36 
 

106 - 112 

7 Waterloo Wharf 
Waterloo Road 
Uxbridge  
 
43016/APP/2014/4486 
 
 

Uxbridge 
South 
 

Erection of 2 blocks containing 52 
one, two and three bedroom 
apartments, together with 
associated parking access and 
landscaping, involving demolition 
of existing buildings. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

37 - 80 
 

113 - 135 



 

 

 
Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

8 Material Store, the Old 
Vinyl Factory Blyth 
Road Hayes  
 
59872/APP/2015/3991 
 
 

Botwell 
 

Approval of reserved matters 
relating to the appearance and the 
landscaping of Phase 2 of The Old 
Vinyl Factory Masterplan: The 
Material Store as required by 
Conditions 2 and 3 of planning 
permission ref. 
59872/APP/2013/3775. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

81 - 104 
 

136 - 
144 

 

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee 105 - 
144 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
28 October 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
Peter Curling 
Jazz Dhillon 
Carol Melvin 
John Morgan 
Brian Stead 
David Yarrow 
John Oswell 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Alex Chrusciak (Planning Services Manager), Adrien Waite (Major Applications 
Manager), Syed Shah (Principal Highways Engineer), Sarah White (Legal Advisor) and 
Charles Francis (Democratic Services Officer). 
 

64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Janet Duncan, 
with Councillor John Oswell acting as substitute. 
 

 

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

66. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 26 AUGUST AND 6 OCTOBER 2015  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 Were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

67. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

68. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 
WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 

 All items were considered in public. 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

69. LAND EAST OF THE FORMER EMI SITE, 120 BLYTH ROAD, 
HAYES - 51588/APP/2015/1613  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 

 Minor amendments to design, external appearance and car 
parking layout through variation of condition 2 of Planning 
Consent reference 51588/APP/2011/2253 for the 'Demolition of 
warehouse extension to Apollo House and erection of a part 4, 
part 5, part 6 and part 7 storey building comprising 132 residential 
units, cafe (class A3), Community room (class D2), 5 x workshop 
units (class B1, B8 or a2 uses), and associated car parking and 
landscaping'. 
 
Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the 
application. 
 
Officers explained that the variation of the condition would permit the 
approved plans to be altered so that minor revisions could be made to 
the proposal. The Committee were informed that these changes 
complied with the policies of the adopted Hillingdon Local Plan (2012). 
 
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed that the 
application be approved. 
 
Resolved -  
 
That the application be approved. 
 

 

70. HOLLAND & HOLLAND SHOOTING SCHOOL, DUCKS HILL ROAD, 
NORTHWOOD - 16568/APP/2015/2277  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 

 Variation of Condition 2 (Approved drawings) of planning 
application 16568/APP/2013/3588 (Single storey ground floor 
extension to the lodge and construction of basement) to allow for 
a variation to the finished floor levels, increase in the ridge height 
of the building, increase in the size and depth of the basement, 
retention of spoil on site and associated internal alterations. 
 
Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the 
application. 
 
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed that the 
application be approved. 
 
Resolved -  
 
That the application be approved. 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6pm, closed at 6:07pm 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 
Page 2



Minutes 
 

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

18 November 2015 
 

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 
 

 Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling 
Jazz Dhillon, Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), Carol Melvin, John Morgan, Brian Stead 
and David Yarrow 

 
LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Adrien Waite (Major Applications 
Manager), Syed Shah (Transport Consultant), Nicole Cameron (Legal advisor) and Jon Pitt 
(Democratic Services Officer). 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies for absence had been received. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
(Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest made. 

3. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda Item 
3) 

 
No matters had been notified in advance of the meeting or were urgent. 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE 
(Agenda Item 4) 

 
It was confirmed that all agenda items were Part I and would, therefore, be considered 
in public. 

5. FORMER ROYAL BRITISH LEGION CLUB, SIPSON ROAD, WEST DRAYTON - 
829/APP/2014/4252 (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The redevelopment of the site to accommodate a 7 storey 91 room hotel, 
including a basement level and associated parking and landscaping. 

 
Officers introduced the report and referred Members to the addendum sheet circulated. 
The proposed scheme was for the de
[...]
the development site. 

 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being to the vote was 
agreed unanimously. 

 
RESOLVED - That the application be approved as per the officers' 
recommendation, subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the 
officer's report , the addendum sheet circulated and the following: 

 
- Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to 

further investigate the issue of contaminated land in relation to the development 
site. 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6:00 pm, closed 8:05 pm 

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Jon Pitt on 01895 277655. Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 5th January 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

511 UXBRIDGE ROAD HAYES

Demolition of existing 4-bedroom house and erection of 2, three storey blocks

comprising 10 two-bedroom flats, with associated access, parking and amenity

space.

03/12/2014

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 15988/APP/2014/4271

Drawing Nos: 511UXBR PL02
511UXBR PL03
511UXBR PL04A
511UXBR/PL01A
511UXBR/PL05C
Design and Access Statemen
Renewable Energy Statemen

Date Plans Received: 28/04/2015

03/12/2014

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This scheme seeks permission to demolish the existing house and re-develop the site in

depth to provide two, three storey blocks, one sited behind the other, to provide 10 two-

bedroom flats with associated access, parking and amenity space.

This scheme constitutes a cramped form of backland development, that greatly exceeds the

Mayor's density guidance and is considered to represent inappropriate development of a

rear garden, that together with scale and design of the blocks, would result in a 
[...]
 and wish to be informed of the date and time of the

committee meeting so that we may all attend.

We all strenuously object to this development site and hope that the committee will see fit to decline

planning application.

Our signed petition is enclosed along with pictures.'

The individual objectors raise the following concerns, summarised under the following headings:-

Character of the area

(i) This is blatant overdevelopment of the site with too many flats in a small area,

(ii) This is just another set of ugly flats which will be detrimental to the local environment, 

Residential amenity

(iii) Proposal will block light to No. 513 which only receives light to the side and rear. The front block

will be too close to the boundary and impact upon 5 windows on that side of the house on the ground

floor and 3 on the first floor, including blocking light to a bedroom,

(iv) Development would be far too close to properties in Elmlea Drive and 3 storey height would be

intrusive and invasive to No. 513 Uxbridge Road,

(v) Privacy to No. 513's rear and side elevations (which includes bedroom, rear kitchen and sitting

Page 21



Major Applications Planning Committee - 5th January 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Internal Consultees

URBAN DESIGN/ CONSERVATION OFFICER:

This site, whilst not within The Hayes Village Conservation Area, lies just off the boundary of that part

of the area that fronts the Uxbridge Road. It, therefore, has the potential to impact on the setting of the

conservation area. 

I am concerned that the proposed drawing (POL4A), which shows the new frontage building, appears

to show it next to a 4 storey block on the adjacent site to the east. This building is actually 3 storeys in

room) would be lost, and will not be able to open windows on this side and the rear gardens of Nos.

513 and 515 would be overlooked. The top flats would also overlook properties in Elmlea Drive and

their gardens, far more so than the George Court flats, requiring lounge and bedroom curtains to be

kept permanently closed,

(vi) Noise will increase, particularly from the rear parking area which will be below bedrooms at No.

513,

(vii) Proposal will increase pollution from extra cars, dirt and dust generation, and together with other

surrounding developments, be disruptive. Residents will have to keep windows shut and be stuck

indoors which will be detrimental to their health

Highway Issues

(viii) Increase in traffic will be dangerous and result in more accidents on an already busy road and

the Grange Road junction which is a notorious accident hotspot with illegal U turns,

(ix) During construction, more traffic and accidents traffic will disrupt/block road users, as contractors

are likely to park on Uxbridge Road as service vehicles do this already, even though it is yellow lined

and there is no rear access,

(x) Parking provision is inadequate which will exacerbate existing parking problems on surrounding

roads and the current serious congestion in Elmlea Drive,

(xi) Small access road is dangerous in its own right - if this were blocked, emergency vehicles would

not be able to access the rear block,

Tree Issues

(xii) Application form is wrong in stating there are no trees on and adjacent to the site as there are

mature trees on the application site and on No. 513 which will be affected by the development,

(xiii) Two large conifers and a pear tree should not be removed,

(xiv) New tree planting along the boundary with No. 513 will be too close and together with the 3

storey blocks, will block light to No. 513 and their roots would affect main building and rear garages,

General

(xv) Planning permission has already been declined once, when site linked with adjoining

development,

(xvi) If there is a social housing element, there is already enough in the adjoining development(xvii)

Area is overcrowded and there has already been too much residential development in this area,

increasing pressures
[...]
ng Home

C
L
O

S
E

W
a
rd

 B
d
y

C
P

40 to 45

24 to 31

George Court

1 to 7

16 to
 2

3

1
0
8
6

1
0
8
8

Trees

El Sub Sta

ESS

Shelter

TCB

Shelter

1070 to1076

1078 to1084

1098

´

January 2016

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

511 Uxbridge Road

Hayes

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

15988/APP/2014/4271

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 

100019283

Page 36



Major Applications Planning Committee - 5th January 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

WATERLOO WHARF WATERLOO ROAD UXBRIDGE 

Erection of 2 blocks containing 53 one, two and three bedroom apartments,
together with associated parking, access and landscaping, involving
demolition of existing buildings.

22/12/2014

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 43016/APP/2014/4486

Drawing Nos: SUB 203.2 RevD- Sectional Elevations - EE + FF
SUB 204.2 RevD- Sectional Elevations - GG + HH
Phase 1 Detailed Desk Top Study
2015-08-28 D&A
Daylight Assessment Revised Aug 15 01.9.15
Environmental Noise Assessment Revised v4 01.9.15
Transport Statement Revised Aug 15 01.9.15
RP01 rev D Landscape Design Statement 01.9.15
Amended Plans Submission Covering Letter 01.9.15
Applicant's response to Consultee feedback 4.12.15
Air Quality Assessment
Arboricultural Statement and Tree Condition Survey
Code for Sustainable Homes Pre-Assessment
Energy Strategy
Flood Risk Assessment
Waterloo Wharf Phase II Geoarchaeological Trenches FINAL
Heritage Statement
MARKETING REPORT
SUB 01 RevA - Locat
[...]
(2015) Restoration of the Blue Ribbon Network

(2015) Designing out crime

(2015) London's canals and other rivers and waterspaces

(2015) Heritage assets and archaeology

(2015) Planning obligations

Page 45



Major Applications Planning Committee - 5th January 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework

Not applicable8th April 2015

Advertisement and Site Notice5.

5.1 Advertisement Expiry Date:-

Not applicable 5.2 Site Notice Expiry Date:-

6. Consultations

External Consultees

The application has been advertised under Article 15 of the Town and Country Planning General
Development Management Order 2015 as a Major Development. The application has been
advertised as a development that affects the character and appearance of the Uxbridge Moor
Conservation Area and the setting of the Grade 2 listed building, the General Elloitt Public House. 47
surrounding property owners/occupiers were initially consulted. A subsequent consultation was
caried out for the revised scheme that was submitted in September 2015.

At the time of writing the report, 20 letters have been received objecting to the proposal. The
contents are summarised below:
· The height of the proposed new development blocks are much taller and imposing than the existing
'shed' type building that the development will replace.
· Even though the new blocks are a little further away from my property than the current building,
they will be 4/5 storeys high so this really does not equate.
· The development is very tall and despite the day light assessment common sense would indicate
that I will ultimately lose sunlight in my garden 
· The blocks facing and to the side of my flat will all have balconies. which will overlook both my
garden and bedroom 
· My bedroom/garden will back onto the car park. I am hugely concerned about the impact of noise I
will encounter (all hours) and indeed pollution from the cars that will be parking. 
· I am  concerned about the impact of any lighting planned for the car park area.
· The bin stores would be situated in the car park at the rear of mine and my neighbour's property
this would encourage the rodent population not to mention the smell 
· The ratio of flats planned vs car parking spaces is a concern. Parking is already a challenge for
those of us who live in Waterloo Road. We have residential permit parking during the day, which I
know would not be open to development residents, however that ends at 5pm. The planned
development would include 52 flats with only 37 car parking - a significant shortfall which is bound to
have an impact on local residents parking on the street in surrounding roads. 
· No visitotr parking
· The access to the planned development would be newly created and will be very close to the bend
at the top of Waterloo Road 
· The entrance to Waterloo Road (from Rockingham Road) gets very busy and congested,
especially during 'peak hours'. The additional traffic generated from the development will only add to
this congestion. 
· The reasons for refusal of the previous application still stand  today 
· The developer's claim of a complementary new development doesn't hold weight - the building
height together with the colour of the brick will mean it stands out like an eyesore.
· The service road at the back of Frays Waye is constantly being used to access the back gardens
of properties at both Frays Waye and Waterloo Road, but access is always an issue due to the high
number of cars parked all day,  This is by people that work in the borough and want to park for  free
all day, and in the evening is used as an over flow by residents who cannot part outside there
properties.
· The entrance to 'Waterloo Wharf' will be newly created and will be very close to the bend at the top

Page 46



Major Applications Planning Committee - 5th January 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

of Waterloo Road, travelling from Frays Waye onto Waterloo Road is already dangerous due the
fast speed 
[...]
bergs have a definite decision to no longer occupy the premises then the council could be

Page 47



Major Applications Planning Committee - 5th January 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

more creative in using these buildings to provide amenities for the local area 
· Have the local infrastructure and amenities been considered, schools,hospitals etc 
· There has been a number of new builds in the area over the last couple of years. The local
amenities and infrastructure is currently under strain with all the developments around the hillingdon
area so a further development will put even more pressure on the borough. 
· I understand that a certain proportion of the development should be given to the council for social
housing, and I understand that the developers are trying to manage their proposal to have a limited
number of social houses but this is relating to the profits, my concern
is that there is already a large number of social housing properties on Waterloo Road and in the
surrounding areas, whilst I am not against social housing I would ask the council to take into
consideration the tenants they allocate the houses should the development go ahead.
· Buildings will have a detrimental impact on the area, and the road exiting onto Waterloo Road, has
the great potential to become a black spot for road traffic accidents involving pedestrians and other
vehicles alike, due to the number of flats proposed and distance to the turning onto the Rockingham
Road.

In addition a petition bearing 60 signatures has been received objecting to the proposals on the
following grounds:
·Significant impact on residents living in the surrounding area due to the design, height and scale,
limited parking planned, the poor access on a busy road and associated noise and pollution.

HISTORIC ENGLAND (GLAAS)

The applicant's detailed consultation with this office has led to the submission of a selection of
reports on the archaeology of the site, detailing the works the applicant 
[...]
 the minutes of the previous meetings 28 October 2015 and 18 November 2015
	Minutes of 18 November 2015

	6 511 Uxbridge Road Hayes 15988/APP/2014/4271
	7 Waterloo Wharf Waterloo Road Uxbridge 43016/APP/2014/4486
	8 Material Store, the Old Vinyl Factory Blyth Road Hayes 59872/APP/2015/3991
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE

5 January 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman)
Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman)
Peter Curling
Jazz Dhillon
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead)
Carol Melvin
John Morgan
Brian Stead

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture

19.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Yarrow, 
with Councillor Raymond Graham acting as substitute. 

20.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2)

None. 

21.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS 28 OCTOBER 2015 AND 18 NOVEMBER 2015  
(Agenda Item 3)

Were agreed as an accurate record. 

22.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4)

None. 

23.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 
WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

All items were considered in public.

24.    511 UXBRIDGE ROAD HAYES 15988/APP/2014/4271  (Agenda Item 
6)

511 Uxbridge Road Hayes - 15988/APP/2014/4271



Demolition of existing 4-bedroom house and erection of 2, three 
storey blocks comprising 10 two-bedroom flats, with associated 
access, parking and amenity space.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in 
the addendum.

In accordance with the Council's constitution, the petitioner in objection 
to the proposal addressed the Committee.

The petitioner raised the following points:
 The proposal was an overdevelopment of the site with too many 

flats in a small area.
 The style and design of the proposal meant that it would be out 

of character with the area.
 The proposal would block light to No. 513 which only received 

light to the side and rear.
 If approved, the development would be far too close to 

properties in Elmlea Drive and 3 storey height would be intrusive 
and invasive to No. 513 Uxbridge Road.

 The proposal would result in overlooking to 513 and 515.
 The flats on the top floor of the proposal would result in 

significant overlooking to properties in Elmlea Drive which would 
require curtains to be drawn at all times to maintain privacy.

 Should the proposal be approved, local residents would be 
affected by increased pollution from extra cars, dirt and dust 
generation from construction and added traffic congestion.

 The proposal would result in increased traffic on a stretch of 
road which was already renowned as an accident hotspot.

 Current parking provision would be severely affected and 
access and egress for emergency and service vehicles would be 
inadequate.

 There were inaccuracies in the application form which had been 
submitted as this stated there were no trees on and adjacent to 
the site.

  The proposal would result in increased pressures to local 
services including schools, doctors and hospitals.

The agent / applicant did not address the Committee.

A Ward Councillors attended the meeting and the following points were 
raised:

 Objections had been made in the past regarding George's Court 
because of the traffic issues.

 Officers had provided previous assurances that the traffic issues 
would be addressed but these remained unresolved.

 It was significant that the scheme lacked a social housing 
element.

 The Ward Councillor supported the Officer recommendation for 
refusal.

During the course of discussions the Committee raised a number of 



points which included access / egress, building lines and right to light 
issues. In response, Officers confirmed there was access at the rear of 
the property for emergency and service vehicles. With regards to the 
45 degree building line, Officers confirmed this was compliant due to 
the staggered building line of the proposal site.

A further question concerned windows to bedrooms at the far side of 
the development where there appeared to be no windows to habitable 
rooms. Despite referring to the plans, Officers were unable to provide 
definitive advice at the meeting and so the decision was taken for the 
Planning Department to check this requirement and report back to the 
Chairman and Labour Lead. 

Summarising the application, the Committee felt the proposal was an 
inappropriate form of development which would not harmonise with the 
area. A number of trees would be affected and there was insufficient 
landscaping provision to mitigate the effects. Furthermore, the scheme 
did not include bicycle storage or any provision for affordable housing.

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed 
unanimously that the application be refused for the reasons set out in 
the officer report and addendum.

RESOLVED - Powers delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Enforcement to investigate the following issues with a view to 
refusal of planning permission subject to: 

 Deletion of reason for refusal 7 (Accessible and adaptable 
wheelchair units) as per addendum report 

 Split reason for refusal 3 into 2 separate conditions, the 
first relating to Layout and second reason relating to refuse 
and recycling/cycle parking/vehicle charging. 

 If units in Block 2 receive inadequate levels of light add a 
further reason for refusal on this matter. 

25.    WATERLOO WHARF WATERLOO ROAD UXBRIDGE 
43016/APP/2014/4486  (Agenda Item 7)

Action by

Waterloo Wharf Waterloo Road Uxbridge - 43016/APP/2014/4486
Planning permission was sought on the erection of 2 blocks 
containing 52 one, two and three bedroom apartments, together 
with associated parking access and landscaping, involving the 
demolition of existing buildings.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in 
the addendum.

In accordance with the Council's constitution, the petitioner in objection 
to the proposal addressed the Committee.

The petitioner raised the following points:

 The height of the proposed new development blocks were much 
taller and imposing than the existing 'shed' type building that the 



development would  replace.

 There was concern about the impact of noise at all hours and 
pollution from the cars that would be parking. There was also 
concern about the impact of any lighting planned for the car park 
area.

 The bin stores would be situated in the car park at the rear 
properties which could encourage vermin and unpleasant 
smells. 

 Parking is already a challenge for local residents; the planned 
development would include 52 flats with only 37 car parking and 
no visitor parking. 

 The access to the planned development would be newly created 
and would be very close to the bend at the top of Waterloo 
Road. The entrance to Waterloo Road (from Rockingham Road) 
already got very busy and congested, especially during 'peak 
hours'. The additional traffic generated from the development 
would only add to the congestion.

 The building height together with the colour of the brick would 
mean it stands out like an eyesore.

 The entrance to 'Waterloo Wharf' would be newly created and 
would be very close to the bend at the top travelling from Frays 
Waye onto Waterloo Road which was already dangerous due 
the fast speed and amount of cars. With additional cars using 
the area to access the new development would make it very 
dangerous.

 We would lose some of the older buildings of the area and 
would be losing our local heritage. 

 If the current occupiers Goldbergs definitely do not want to 
occupy the premises then the council could use the buildings to 
provide amenities for the local area. 

 There has been a number of new builds in the area over the last 
couple of years and the local amenities and infrastructure were 
already under strain. 

The agent raised the following points: 

 That the development would enhance the local area. 
 That all the flats in the development were to exceed the 

standards of light.
 He was surprised that there would be a loss of employment as 

he stated that Officers had not mentioned this before. 
 He did not think that noise was an issue as the scheme was 

next to a boat yard. 
 In conclusion he thought that this was sustainable development, 

which would enhance the area and would provide safer vehicle 
access. 



A ward Councillor attended the meeting and the following points were 
raised:

 The wharf was an asset to the area and part of old Uxbridge.  
 The ward Councillor offered her support to residents. 

RESOLVED - Resolution: Powers delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Enforcement with a view to refusal of planning 
permission subject to:
 

 Amend refusal reason 1 as per Addendum report
 Amend refusal reason 3 as per Addendum report
 Insert additional informative as per Addendum report
 Include additional reason for refusal relating to inadequate 

on-site car parking
 If all of the units within Block B do not have windows and 

receive adequate levels of light, officers should add this as 
a refusal reason.

 
26.    MATERIAL STORE, THE OLD VINYL FACTORY BLYTH ROAD 

HAYES 59872/APP/2015/3991  (Agenda Item 8)
Action by

Material Store, the Old Vinyl Factory Blyth Road Hayes
- 59872/APP/2015/3991

Approval of reserved matters relating to the appearance and the 
landscaping of Phase 2 of The Old Vinyl Factory Masterplan: The 
Material Store as required by Conditions 2 and 3 of planning 
permission ref. 59872/APP/2013/3775.

Officers reminded Members that they had approved this application 
before. Officers did not object to the application on design of 
conservation grounds. 

RESOLVED - That the application be approved as per Officer 
recommendation.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.00 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Kiran Grover on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


